# 503740834 03/17/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3787477

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
MICHAEL JOHN RADLE	Y YOUN	IG	01/11/2012	
CHRISTOPHER JOHN LEAVER			01/11/2012	
NICHOLAS CHARLES WRIGHT			01/11/2012	
PETER JAMES MANLE	Y		01/11/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	SRA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED			
Street Address:	BREMRIDGE HOUSE			
Internal Address:	BREMRIDGE, ASHBURTON			
City:	SOUTH DEVON			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	TQ13 7JX			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		15050893		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
<b>Fax Number:</b> (518)452-5579				
-		) the e-mail address first; if that is un		
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 518-452-5600			tin via US Mall.	
Email:	nep@hrfmlaw.com			
Correspondent Name:		JEFF ROTHENBERG, ESQ.		
Address Line 1:	5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE			
Address Line 2:		HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.		
Address Line 4:		ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1679.073A	1679.073A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEFF ROTHENBERG	JEFF ROTHENBERG	
SIGNATURE:		/Jeff Rothenberg/	/Jeff Rothenberg/	
DATE SIGNED:		03/17/2016	03/17/2016	
Total Attachments: 3		•		

source=H0541602#page1.tif source=H0541602#page2.tif source=H0541602#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, WE,

Michael John Radley YOUNG, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a mailing address of SRA Developments Limited, Bremridge House, Bremridge, Ashburton, South Devon TQ13 7JX, UNITED KINGDOM;

Christopher John LEAVER, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a mailing address of SRA Developments Limited, Bremridge House, Bremridge, Ashburton, South Devon TQ13 7JX, UNITED KINGDOM;

Nicholas Charles WRIGHT, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a mailing address of SRA Developments Limited, Bremridge House, Bremridge, Ashburton, South Devon TQ13 7JX, UNITED KINGDOM;

Peter James MANLEY, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a mailing address of SRA Developments Limited, Bremridge House, Bremridge, Ashburton, South Devon TQ13 7JX, UNITED KINGDOM,

(INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in ERGONOMIC HANDPIECE FOR LAPAROSCOPIC AND OPEN SURGERY, for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Number 13/279,480, filed October 24, 2011; and

WHEREAS, SRA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED having offices at Bremridge House, Bremridge, Ashburton, South Devon TQ13 7JX, UNITED KINGDOM, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We the said **INVENTORS** have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **SRA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED** its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said **SRA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED** its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said SRA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts

Page 1 of 3

#### PATENT REEL: 038129 FRAME: 0722

known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **SRA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED** its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of

Michael John Radley YOUNG

Witness Witness

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of

Christopher John LEAVER

Witness Wito

### PATENT REEL: 038129 FRAME: 0723

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of

Nicholas Charles WRIGHT

Witness Witness

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>11</u> day of <u>10</u> 2011

Peter James MANLEY

Witness

Witness

Page 3 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 038129 FRAME: 0724

#### **RECORDED: 03/17/2016**